the Court granting final approval of this Settlement Agreement and subject to the 

exhaustion of any and all appeals, Defendant will not oppose Plaintiffs’ application to 

the Court for individual Class Representative Enhancement Payments, not to exceed 

$15,000.00 (Fifteen Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents) per Plaintiff, to be paid from the 

Class Settlement Amount, in addition to Plaintiffs’ individual settlement payments.  

12. “Class Settlement Amount” means the non-reversionary gross Settlement Amount that 

Defendant will be obligated to pay in connection with the Settlement, Two Million 

Three Hundred Thousand Dollars ($2,300,000). inclusive of Class Counsels’ attorneys’ 

fees, costs and expenses directly related to the Action (which includes all such fees and 

costs incurred to date, as well as all such fees and costs incurred in documenting the 

Settlement, securing Court approval of the Settlement, administering the Settlement

[...]

Code §§ 2698, et seq., “PAGA”).  The Parties agree that Twenty 

Thousand Dollars ($20,000.00) of the Class Settlement Amount will be allocated to the 

resolution of Settlement Class Members’ claims arising under PAGA.  Pursuant to 

PAGA, Seventy-Five Percent (75%), or Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000.00), of the 

Labor and Workforce Development Agency Payment will be paid to the California 

LWDA, and Twenty-Five Percent (25%), or Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000.00), of that 

Amount will be divided among the PAGA Members according to the formula herein

[...]

Court for the Central District of California and to endeavor in good faith to file a Motion 

for Preliminary Approval, including all executed and necessary exhibits.  

44. Funding of the Class Settlement Amount.  Defendant will make a one-time deposit of 

the Class Settlement Amount of Two Million Three Hundred Thousand Dollars 

($2,300,000.00) into a Qualified Settlement Fund to be established by the Settlement 

Administrator on or before the Funding Date.  After the Effective Date, the Class 

Settlement Amount will be used to pay: (i) Individual Settlement Payments; (ii) the 

Labor and Workforce Development Agency Payment;